	-	D HUMAN SERVICES			FOR	M APPROVED
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	D. 0938-0391 SURVEY PLETED
		315069	B. WING			C /26/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	20/2023
TOWERI	ODGE CARE CENTER			1506 GULLY ROAD		
TOWERL	ODGE CARE CENTER			WALL, NJ 07719		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000			
	Survey: 09/26/23					
F 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplier	quirements for Long Term	F 000			
	STANDARD SURVE	Y: 09/26/23				
	CENSUS: 56					
	SAMPLE SIZE: 14 +	3				
F 657 SS=D	· ·	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ig Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. I Revision	F 65	7		11/6/23
	 be- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an intincludes but is not limin (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent practice the resident and the resident and	orehensive care plan must days after completion of esessment. erdisciplinary team, that ited to rsician. with responsibility for the responsibility for the and nutrition services staff. ticable, the participation of esident's representative(s).				
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed					10/15/2023

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 06/28/2024

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315069	B. WING			09/2	C 26/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
TOWER L	ODGE CARE CENTER				506 GULLY ROAD VALL, NJ 07719		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	medical record if the p and their resident rep not practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determin or as requested by the (iii)Reviewed and revi- team after each asses comprehensive and q assessments. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility documentation facility failed to revise residents reviewed (R #8) for care plan revise the following: 1.On 09/13/23 at 11:2 observed Resident #3 wheelchair during act On 09/13/23 at 1:30 F the residents Electror progress notes which NJ ex order 26.4t Review of the annual an assessment tool d Resident #35 had a B Status of M , meaning	be included in a resident's barticipation of the resident resentative is determined development of the staff or professionals in ned by the resident's needs e resident. sed by the interdisciplinary ssment, including both the uarterly review is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of it was determined that the care plans for 2 of 14 desident #35 and Resident sion and was evidenced by 88 AM, the surveyor 85 in the dayroom in a ivities. PM, the surveyor reviewed ic Medical Record (EMR) indicated that Resident #35	F	657	 Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s) affected: The care plan for resident #35 has been reviewed; there were no additiona updates required; NJ ex order 26.4b1 The care plan for resident #8 was updated on New order 26.4b1 The care plan for resident #8 was updated on New order 26.4b1 II. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: All residents have the potential to be affected. All resident care plans will be reviewed twice weekly until all resident care plans have been reviewed. Care p reviews will begin with any new admits and/or readmits to ensure any new diagnoses are added to the care plan, a with residents utilizing adaptive equipm for which rehab has provided a list to th Minimum Data Set Coordinator (MDSC for review. 	be be blan and hent he	

Event ID: 1KK711

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 11

PRINTED: 06/28/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTER STATEMENT C	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315069	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	FORM OMB NC (X3) DATE COMP	D: 06/28/2024 MAPPROVED D: 0938-0391 SURVEY PLETED C 26/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOWER L	ODGE CARE CENTER			1506 GULLY ROAD WALL, NJ 07719		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	the EMR showed that Resident #3 On 09/19/23 at 01:24 the care plan which st added as a focus on to maintain resident st and intervention resident WEXCOULTERS On 09/21/23 at 12:30 the facility on WEXCOULTERS On 09/21/23 at 12:30 the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) and the Director regarding a delay in th additional information On 09/25/23 at 12:31 the annual MDS dated diagnoses) NJ ex of meaning the NJ ex of meaning the NJ ex of S-day MDS, On 09/26/23 at 09:55 the Minimum Data Set was responsible for u hospitalization. The M Resident #35. The su resident NJ ex order	A, further surveyor review of the resident V ex order 26.4b1 and V ex order 26.4b1 PM, the surveyor reviewed howed that V ex order 20.4b1 PM, the surveyor reviewed howed that V ex order 20.4b1 The resident returned to PM, the surveyor met with Home Administrator tor of Nursing (DON) he care plan revision. No was provided. PM, the surveyor reviewed core 26.4b1 order 26.4b1 r then reviewed the NJ ex order 26.4b1 r then reviewed the NJ ex order 26.4b1 meaning V ex order 26.4b1 AM, the surveyor met with t Coordinator (MDSC) who podating care plans following IDSC asked the issue for rveyor explained that the r 26.4b1 , V ex order 26.4b1 d the residents care plan	F 65	 III. Measures to be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not The regional nurse re-educated MDSC on 9/26/23 regarding the importance of updating care plans the and reviewed the facility policy that the baseline care plan will be used as the foundation for the care planning with additions/revisions being incorporate the comprehensive care plan. Revising are to be made to the care plan to rethe needs of the resident. The MDS Coordinator will continue responsible for assuring accuracy care plans. In the event the MDS Coordinator is not present, the DON/designee will be responsible for assuring the timely update of care plant assuring the timely update of care plant and the IDC team. IV. Corrective actions to be monitor ensure the deficient practice will not The DON/designee will audit at two care plans weekly x 4 weeks and monthly thereafter for six months. Refor the audit will be reported to the Quarterly Meetings for two consecut quarters. The QA committee will determine the need for continued monitoring at the conclusion of the two reporting quarters. 	recur: the mely he e d into ons flect nue to of all r ans. erly by ed to recur: least d esults uality	

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 11

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 06/28/2024 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION			LETED
		315069	B. WING		_		C 26/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
TOWER L	ODGE CARE CENTER			506 GULLY ROAD VALL, NJ 07719			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	The MDS coordinator 2. On 09/14/23 at 11:4 observed Resident #8 observed NJ ex order The Resident tol able to place the arm On 09/15/23 at 12:07 the Admission Record #8 NJ ex order 26	said, "I was on vacation". 48 AM, the surveyor B in the room. The surveyor cr 26.4b1 d the surveyor he/she was onto the MEXOTOR ZOCION HARDER PM, the surveyor reviewed a which indicated Resident .4b1 He surveyor reviewed ent quarterly Minimum Data bol (MDS) dated Mental Status g the resident was tion G of the MDS, cated the NJ ex order 26.4b1	F 657				

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 11

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 06/28/2024 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315069	B. WING			_		C 26/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
TOWER L	ODGE CARE CENTER				506 GULLY ROAD VALL, NJ 07719			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	On 09/18/23 at 12:08 unit Licensed Practica was document it was on the Treatme (TAR). The LPN said came like that and the 90 days. The LPN told should know. On 09/18/23 at 12:14 interviewed the Direct The DOR was aware #8. The surveyor aske information for the DOR told the surveyor On 09/18/23 at 12:19 interviewed the Assist (ADON) regarding the it would be document surveyor, "I don't know Administration Record On 09/19/23 at 10:31 surveyor the surveyor the surveyor the on 09/19/23 at 10:31 surveyor the On 09/19/23 at 10:31 surveyor the Con 09/21/23 at 11:28 the facility provided po Baseline Care Plan. Th plan should have bee On 09/21/23 at 11:28 the facility provided po Baseline Care Plan (E	PM, the surveyor asked the al Nurse (LPN) where the need, and she told surveyor nt Administration Record the residents chair just e resident had been here for d the surveyor the CNA PM, the surveyor for of Rehabilitation (DOR). of the force of Resident ed the DOR where the should be, and the r "the care plan". PM, the surveyor cant Director of Nursing effect of Nursing of Nursing effect of Nursing effect of Nursing of Nursing effect of Nurs	F	657				

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 11

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 06/28/2024 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315069	B. WING			(09//) 26/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE		
TOWER LO	ODGE CARE CENTER			506 GULLY ROAD VALL, NJ 07719			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657		y additional changes will be ensive care plan based on	F 657				
F 658 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)(§483.21(b)(3) Compre- The services provided as outlined by the com- must- (i) Meet professional s This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility documentation facility failed to notify NJ ex order 26.4b1 for resident reviewed for evidenced by the follo On 09/13/23 at 10:37 Resident #39 in the ro- bed. On 09/14/23 at 09:56 the resident laying in across Resident #39 of	ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of it was determined that the the physician of incomplete r Resident #39, 1 of 1 NEXCOLORGERENTION. This was wing: AM, the surveyor observed boom sitting on the side of the AM, the surveyor observed bed, there was a stop sign door and the resident said it residents from entering.	F 658		order 26.4k e physician worder previously aving the d corrective nakers have th I residents wi d (residents wi d (residents wi d (residents as r checks as to place to	for o1 as he th	11/6/23
		Review of the quarterly		Nursing staff were re- attempt pacemaker checks		e	

Event ID: 1KK711

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 11

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 06/28/2024 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315069	B. WING			C / 26/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOWER LO	DDGE CARE CENTER			1506 GULLY ROAD		
				WALL, NJ 07719		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page Minimum Data Set, an NJ ex order 26.4b1 reve Brief Interview of Men NJ ex order 26.4b2 On 09/19/23 at 09:51 the resident's physicia order for the resident was an active order d On 09/20/23 at 10:00 Resident #39 NJ ex facility provided the su from NJ ex order 2 The Second the superior outage, unable to per The Second Progress company was experie outage, unable to per The Second Progress company was experie outage, unable to per The Second Progress company was experie outage, unable to per The Second Progress company was experied outage, unable to per Second Progress company was experied outage, unable t	AM, the surveyor reviewed an orders. There was an NJ ex order 26.4b1 It ated <u>Nex order 26.4b1</u> It ated <u>Nex order 26.4b1</u> It ated <u>Nex order 26.4b1</u> It ated <u>Nex order 26.4b1</u> The urveyor with progress notes <u>6.4b1</u> .	F 658	DEFICIENCY)	ify the ks are s was reated on, and it sible for certaining cks, ientation. eview n an hitored to not recur: t the y for six h e audit surance Meetings tee will	
	intervention was initia	ted on ^{NJ ex order 26.4b1}				

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 11

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 06/28/2024 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315069	B. WING		_	(09/:	26/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
TOWER LO	ODGE CARE CENTER			I506 GULLY ROAD NALL, NJ 07719			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	7	F 658				
	(LPN) regarding resid and who was the surveyor the desk do the NJ Exec Order 26 surveyor asked what NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was for any reason and the immediately call the d surveyor then asked v and the LPN said, "W more times, then call On 09/21/23 at 11:44 the Treatment Admini- NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 as completed, the "see nurses notes", a documented as the residue of the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) regarding NJ E not be completed as do would expect doctor to	icensed Practical Nurse ents who need Teleconcerected responsible. The LPN told nurse or the floor nurse will 401 with the residents. The would happen if the s unable to be completed e LPN said, "We would loctor and document it". The what if a resident refused e would try at least three the doctor and the family". AM, the surveyor reviewed stration Records (TAR) for 5.4b1 . The Televant TAR was signed by the nurse TAR was documented as nd the Televant TAR was esident refused. PM, the surveyor for of Nursing (DON) and Home Administrator exec Order 26.4b1 that could ordered. The DON said she to be aware or see the or the N Exec Order 26.4b1 cold surveyor, "It was after surveyor inquiry.					
		ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 812				11/6/23

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 11

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 06/28/202 APPROVE 0. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315069	B. WING				C 26/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOWER LO	DDGE CARE CENTER				506 GULLY ROAD VALL, NJ 07719		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION
F 812	Continued From page	e 8	F	812			
	The facility must -						
	state or local authorit (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regu (ii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to co safe growing and foo (iii) This provision doe from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accorda standards for food se	red satisfactory by federal, ies. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents s not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and ance with professional					
	review, it was determ handle potentially has sanitation in a safe co deficient practice was On 09/13/23 from 09: surveyors, who were Service Director (FSE the kitchen: 1. In the first refrigera containers of cranber 9/24 and a handwritte	n, interview, and document ined that the facility failed to zardous foods and maintain onsistent manner. This is evidenced by the following: 57 AM until 11:10 AM the accompanied by the Food D), observed the following in ator a box of individual rry juice had a typed label of en label of 8/24. The FSD hem away just to be sure.			Corrective action(s)accomplished for resident(s)affected: ¿ No residents were identified. ¿ The box of cranberry juice dated & was immediately thrown in the trash. ¿ The undated cups of lactose free were immediately discarded. ¿ The individual cups of cream chee dated 6/22 were immediately discarde ¿ The strawberries labeled 9/14 were thrown in the trash. ¿ The unlabeled, undated, seasonin blend was thrown in the trash. ¿ The mislabeled muffins were throw in the trash.	milk ese d. re	
	2. In the first refrigera cups of liquid with no	ator, there were two white label and no date. The FSD being lactose free milk. The			 ¿ The opened, unlabeled bag of mu was thrown in the trash. ¿ The opened, unlabeled, undated l of fish patties was thrown in the trash. 		

Facility ID: NJ61331

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315069 B. WING 09/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1506 GULLY ROAD TOWER LODGE CARE CENTER WALL, NJ 07719 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 812 Continued From page 9 F 812 FSD stated the cups should have been dated and The unlabeled, undated, chicken tenders & meatballs were thrown in the that he will discard. trash. 3. In the first refrigerator there were individual The unlabeled and undated veal į, Patties and hamburger patties were cups of cream cheese in an opened box with a received date of 6/22/23. The FSD stated they thrown in the trash. were good for three months. He stated we are The open bag of coffee filters were ż close; he will dispose of them. thrown in the trash ; The Food Service employees were 4. In the third refrigerator, strawberries that were immediately re-educated regarding labeled 9/14/23. The FSD stated they were wearing beard guards at all times while in received on 9/5/23 but he will throw them away. the kitchen. Residents identified having the potential to 5. On the spice rack, a salt free seasoning blend be affected and corrective action taken container had no label and no date. The FSD All residents residing in the facility ż. stated that spices should be dated when received have the potential to be affected by the and are good for usually 6 months. He stated he deficient practice. will discard. The Regional Food Service Director ż. (RFSD) educated the Food Service 6. In the first freezer in the storage room, an Director on 9/13 regarding; labeling, opened bag of breakfast muffins was labeled dating, food storage and the need to keep 9/24/23. The FSD stated that they are mislabeled, coffee filters in a sealed bag at all times. and he will get rid of them. The Regional Food Service Director will re-educate the FSD again next quarter. 7. In the first freezer in the storage room, an The Food Service employees were ż. opened bag of fish patties had no label and no immediately re-educated regarding date. The FSD stated he will discard the fish wearing beard guards at all times while in patties. the kitchen. 8.In the meat freezer there were chicken tenders Measures will be put into place to ensure and meatballs in separate bags with no labels the deficient practice will not recur: and no dates. The FSD stated he will discard the On 9/22 the Food Service Director ż (FSD) re-educated Dietary staff regarding items labeling, dating, food storage and proper 9. In the meat freezer there were veal patties and coffee filter storage. hamburger patties in separate bags with a hole in The management opening and ż each bag with no labels and no dates. The FSD closing check list was updated to reflect stated he will discard the items. identified areas to ensure compliance. Inspection of the kitchen, specifically ż.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 11

PRINTED: 06/28/2024

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING		
		315069	B. WING		C 26/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		20/2023
TOWER L	ODGE CARE CENTER			1506 GULLY ROAD WALL, NJ 07719		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 10	F 81	2		
	there were coffee filte	elf of the dry storage rack, ers in an opened bag to the air. The FSD stated		beard guards were added to the infection control rounds.	e weekly	
		overed and that he would get		Corrective actions will be moniensure the deficient practice w		
11. A food service worker with short facial hair was observed with no beard guard. The FSD stated he will get him a beard guard.On 09/19/23 at 11:55 AM, the surveyors observed with a serveyors observed.	b beard guard. The FSD a beard guard.		¿ FSD/Designee will report from the opening and closing o logs to the administrator month months.	heck lists		
	a food service worker past his chin and and with short facial hair. were not wearing bea	r with facial hair extending other food service worker The food service workers ard guards. The FSD stated nething covering their facial		¿ The Infection Preventionis findings from the audits of wee infection control rounds to the Nursing (DON). The DON will audits findings and report outc Quality Assurance (QA) comm quarterly for two quarters with	kly Director of trend the omes to the ittee	
	(juices) policy provide reflected that juices u labeled with the deliv	ed the undated Sun Cups ed by the FSD. The policy upon delivery are to be ery date and thawed in the ot used within 10 days will be		is the quarter man recommendations as necessal ; FSD/designee will report to QA committee the next two qu assure compliance.	y. rends to the	
	policy provided by the	ed an undated and untitled e FSD. The policy revealed d, dated, and put away t.				
	Sanitary Practices po Administrator. The po employees shall: 1. V	Vear hair restraints (hairnet, traint) to prevent hair from				

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 11

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			B. WING		С
		061331		09/26/2023	
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ILE, ZIP CODE	
OWER L	ODGE CARE CENTER		J 07719		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	8:39, standards for lid Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcement the provisions of the	a compliance with the y Jersey Administrative code, censure of Long Term Care must submit a Plan of a completion date for each that the plan is to correct deficiencies may action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative r 43E, enforcement of			
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator (a) The facility shall c Federal, State, and lo regulations.	comply with applicable	S 560		11/6/23
	by: Complaint # NJ00164 Based on interview a documents, it was de failed to maintain the care staff-to-resident mandated by the Star Reference: New Jers (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Jers 30:13-18, new minim nursing homes," indic Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3	ey Department of Health ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for cated the New Jersey		 Corrective action(s)accomplisher resident(s)affected: No residents were affected by the practice. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: The deficient practice has the potential to affect all residents residir the facility. Measures will be put into place the ensure the deficient practice will not in the facility currently has 4 Nursity Agency contracts. 	nis e ng in o recur:

Electronically Signed

6899 1KK711 10/15/23

New Jersey	Department of Health

STATEMENT	ey Department of Heal OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 061331	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVI COMPLETED C 09/26/20)
		STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
IUWERL	ODGE CARE CENTER	WALL, N	J 07719			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE C	(X5) OMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	: 1	S 560			
S 560	nursing homes. The feeffective on 02/01/202 One (1) Certified Nurs (8) residents for the d One (1) direct care star residents for the even fewer than half of all s CNAs, and each direct signed in to work as a nurse aide duties: and One (1) direct care star residents for the night direct care staff memil CNA and perform CN a. For the 2 weeks 10/02/2022 to 10/15/2 deficient in Certified N staffing for residents of -10/02/22 had 5 CNAs shift, required at least -10/03/22 had 5 CNAs shift, required at least b. For the week of C 06/11/2023 to 06/17/2 deficient in CNA staffin days: -06/11/23 had 5 CNAs shift, required at least	ollowing ratio (s) were 21: se Aide (CNA) to every eight ay shift. aff member to every 10 ing shift, provided that no staff members shall be at staff member shall be a CNA and shall perform d aff member to every 14 shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a A duties. of Complaint staffing from 2022, the facility was Jursing Assistants (CNA) on 2 of 14 days: s for 50 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 50 residents on the day 6 CNAs. Complaint staffing from 2023, the facility was ng for residents on 4 of 7	5 560	 Daily bonuses for the agency ar in-house staff are offered for double extra shifts, weekend shifts and staff recognition. Referral and sign-on bonuses at offered. Advertisement lawn signs were by the front of the building. The facility is recruiting on multij employment search engines and mu social media platforms. Depending on the needs of the of Nursing management to include Unit Managers, Supervisors and ADON we evaluated to assist with resident cares IV. Corrective actions will be monitor ensure the deficient practice will not The Director of Nursing (DON)/Designee will conduct weekly Certified Nursing Assistant (C.N.A.) staffing schedule audits for the next months. The DON/Designee will report s audit findings to the Administrator. The Administrator/Designee will analyzed trend findings and report outcomes quarterly to the Quality Assessment a Assurance (QAA) Committee for the meeting, with follow up to recommendations, as necessary. 	shifts, re placed ple ltiple day tivill be e. ored to recur: , six taff he and and	

STATEMEN	Sey Department of Hea T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 061331	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING: B. WING		COM	E SURVEY PLETED C /26/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l.	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		120/2020
	ODGE CARE CENTER	1506 GU	LLY ROAD			
		WALL, N	IJ 07719			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S 560	Continued From page	e 2	S 560			
	shift, required at least	t 6 CNAs.				
	from 08/27/2023 to 09 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts as follows: -08/27/23 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -08/28/23 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -09/01/23 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -09/02/23 had 5 CNA shift, required at least	s for 51 residents on the day t 6 CNAs. s for 51 residents on the day t 6 CNAs. s for 53 residents on the day t 7 CNAs. s for 51 residents on the day				
	was able to verbalize requirements to the s staffing schedules we a time, and felt there facility did a great job requirements. On 09/26/23 at 10:45 the policy titled, "Nurs Staff", a policy dated Policy Explanation an	tor of Nursing (DON) who the regulations for staffing urveyor, confirmed the ere completed two weeks at were challenges but felt the meeting the staffing AM, the surveyor reviewed sing Services and Sufficient 08/01/23. Under the section ad Compliance Guidelines,				
	number one indicated services by sufficient following personnel ty provide nursing care accordance with the r when waived, license	the facility will supply numbers of each of the /pes on a 24 hour basis to to all residents in resident care plans, except				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061331	B. WING		C 09/26/2023
iame of Pi	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
OWER L	ODGE CARE CENTER	WALL, N			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
S 560	Continued From page	3	S 560		
	aides.				
S 720		y Resident Activities shall be scheduled for k, and during at least two	S 720		11/6/23
		Religious services shall be activities for purposes of equirement.			
	by: Based on interviews a documentation it was	determined that the facility ents evening activities two		 I. Corrective action(s)accomplished f resident(s)affected: " Residents #3, #9, #16, #22, and #2 were affected by this practice. " Evening activities are now being 	
	surveyor was in the d The Activities staff we residents. The survey evening activities and stated, "not currently of hiring someone right	on 9/13/23 at 10:15 AM, the ay room during pet therapy. ere in the room with the yor asked if the facility had I the Activities Assistant (AA) the facility is in the process ht now". AM, the surveyor held a		 offered at least twice a week during evening hours for residents interested in evening activities. II. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: " The deficient practice has the potential to affect all residents residing the facility. 	
	(Residents #3, #9, #1 surveyor that there we Resident #9 stated th activities. Resident #3 in the evening, and he facility offered them.	ce. Five of the six residents 6, #22, and #25) told the ere no evening activities. at there were no evening 8 said there are no activities e/she would participate if the The five residents stated because there is no activity		 Schedules of current activity employees have been adjusted to ensu there is activity staff in the building twice week during evenings for evening activities. Activity calendar has been updated reflect what days evening activities are being offered. 	ea
	, (<i>,</i> ,		III. Measures will be put into place to	

6899

New Jersev Department of Heal	th

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061331	B. WING		C 09/26/2023
AND PLAN C	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DDGE CARE CENTER DDGE CARE CENTER SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page On 09/18/23 at 11:15 the last four months of July, August, and Sel revealed no activities August 2023. The Se evening activities sch through Friday. On 09/18/23 at 11:50 interviewed the AA ar calendar was reviewed have activities up unt have no one to do ev if there should be even she is not sure if ther activities. She further evening activities for On 09/18/23 at 12:24 interviewed the Admii aware of staffing issu acknowledged that th activities in August ar	AM, the surveyor reviewed of activity calendars (June, ptember 2023) which scheduled after 3:30 PM in eduled at 5:30 pm Monday AM, the surveyor neviewed of activity calendars (June, ptember 2023) which scheduled after 3:30 PM in eptember 2023 calendar had heduled at 5:30 pm Monday AM, the surveyor nd the August activity ed together. She stated we rening activities, AA stated ening activities, AA stated e should be evening stated there have been no August or September.	A. BUILDING: B. WING DDRESS, CITY, ST		recur: e ble tiple d n ek if rred to recur: ee will dits. ure t ee will bignee eport
	provided the policy for	or activities which states eduled at various times,		follow up to recommendations, as necessary.	

1KK711

If continuation sheet 5 of 5

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315069 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	11/14/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOWER LODGE CARE CENTER		1506 GULLY ROAD		
		WALL, NJ 07719		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
F0657 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii	Correction Completed 11/06/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0812 483.60(i)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 11/06/2023
	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction
	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) DMPLETED ON		TITLE CK FOR ANY UNCORREC	TED DEFICIENCIES			es 🗆 no
	F0657 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii 	F0657 Correction 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) Completed 11/06/2023 Correction Completed Completed Correction Completed Correction Completed Correction Completed Correction Completed Completed Correction Completed Completed Completed Completed DBY REVIEWED BY Completed Completed DBY REVIEWED BY DBY REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY DBY REVIEWED BY DBY REVIEWED BY DBY REVIEWED BY Completed Completed	F0657 Correction ID Prefix 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) Completed Reg. # ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Reg. # Completed Reg. # LSC Completed Reg. # LSC Completed Reg. # LSC Completed Reg. # LSC Completed ID Prefix Reg. # Completed Reg. # LSC D BY REVIEWED BY DATE D BY REVIEWED BY DATE UNTIALS) DATE LNC	Y5 Y4 F0657 Correction ID Prefix F0658 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) Completed Reg. # 483.21(b)(3)(i) LSC ID Prefix LSC Correction ID Prefix ID Prefix Completed Reg. # LSC Correction ID Prefix ID Prefix Completed Reg. # LSC Correction ID Prefix ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix ID Prefix Completed Reg. # LSC DBY Reviewed BY DATE Signature of DBY Reviewed BY DATE TITLE	v5 V4 V5 F0657 Correction ID Prefix F0658 Correction 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) Completed Reg. # 483.21(b)(3)(i) Completed 11/06/2023 LSC 11/06/2023 ID Prefix Correction Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Correction Correction ID Prefix Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Correction Correction Correction ID Prefix Correction Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Correction LSC Co	Y5 Y4 Y5 Y4 F0657 Correction ID Prefix F0658 Correction ID Prefix 483.21(b)(2)()-(iii) Completed Reg. # 483.21(b)(3)(i) Completed Reg. # 11/06/2023 LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Completed Reg. # Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix	Y5 Y4 Y5 Y4 F0657 Correction ID Prefix F0658 Correction ID Prefix F0612 433.21(b)(2)()(iii) Completed Reg. # 433.21(b)(3)(i) Completed Reg. # 433.60(i)(1)(2) 433.60(i)(1)(2) 11/06/2023 LSC 11/06/2023 LSC Correction ID Prefix LSC LSC

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	-
	A. Building			
061331 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	11/14/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOWER LODGE CARE CENTER		1506 GULLY ROAD		
		WALL, NJ 07719		

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM	DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4	Y5
ID Prefix	S0560 8:39-5.1(a)	Correction	ID Prefix	S0720 8:39-7.3(d)	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC		11/06/2023	LSC		11/06/2023	LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC	
ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	Correction Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC	
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	Correction Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC	SIGNATURE		LSC	DATE
REVIEWE		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE	OF SURVEYOR		DATE
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE
FOLLOWU 9/26/2023	JP TO SURVEY CO 3	OMPLETED ON			RECTED DEFICIENCIES NCIES (CMS-2567) SEN ⁻	8. WAS A SUMMARY OF T TO THE FACILITY?	YES NO
				Page 1 of 1		EVENT I	D: 1KK712

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
061331 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	11/14/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOWER LODGE CARE CENTER		1506 GULLY ROAD		
		WALL, NJ 07719		

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
8:39-5.1 Reg. #	(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		11/06/2023	LSC			LSC		Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		_	LSC		
					_			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		_	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		_	LSC		
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF S	SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SU 9/26/2023		DMPLETED ON		DR ANY UNCORRECT		6. WAS A SUMMARY OF T TO THE FACILITY?		5 🗌 NO
				Page 1 of 1		EVENT	ID: 1KK712	

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315069	B. WING		09/26/2023
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/20/2020
				1506 GULLY ROAD	
OWERLO	DDGE CARE CENTER			WALL, NJ 07719	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIC
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K 0	00	
	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope found to be in noncor requirements for parti Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protection Life Safety Code (LSC Health Care Occupar Tower Lodge Care Ce was built in 60's, It is	cipation in 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING cy enter is a 1- building that composed of Type II is divided into 4- smoke			
K 281 SS=E	generator does 100%	of the building. ensed beds currently at 56.	K 2	31	11/6/23
	discharge, is arrange shall be either continu- capable of automatic intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT by:	of egress, including exit d in accordance with 7.8 and iously in operation or operation without manual			for
	on 9/25/2023, in the p Maintenance Director (RD), it was determin provide emergency ill operate automatically	(MD) and Regional Director ed that the facility failed to		 I. Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s) affected: No residents were identified as havin negative impact from this deficient practice. II. Residents identified having the pot 	ga

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	COMPLETED			
		315069	B. WING		09/26/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
TOWER LODGE CARE CENTER				1506 GULLY ROAD WALL, NJ 07719			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIO		
K 281	Continued From page	e 1	K 281				
	Section 19.2.8 and 7 The deficient practice			to be affected and corrective action ta This deficient practice had the potenti affect all residents residing in this faci No residents were affected by this practice.	al to		
	MD and RD observed route, as identified or plan, that the left-side provided with electric switches shutoff all th was not provided with means of egress con capable of automatic intervention. The MD and RD cont time of observations. The Administrator wa at the Life Safety Coo 9/25/2023. NFPA 101-2012 edition	eyor in the presence of the d in zone 1&2 exit/egress in the life safety code floor e of the conference was a wall switches. The wall he light fixtures. The area in any illumination of the tinuously in operation or operation without manual firmed the finding's at the as informed of these findings de survey exit conference on on Life Safety Code: 7.8 s of Egress: 7.8.1.3* (2)		 On 10/03/2023 the deficient practice of corrected by rewiring the light and ensuring that one light fixture in the conference room will remain in operation continuously and does not have the at to be turned off as the switch has been bypassed. III. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not react the deficient practice of the deficient practice will not react the deficient practice will not react the deficient practice will not react the deficient practice will be presented at following Quality Assessment and 	tion bility n ecur: s		
				IV. Corrective actions will be monitore ensure the deficient practice will not re The Director of Maintenance will repo the results of the biannual inspections all means of egress and any correctiv actions to the Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee twice ov the next four quarters when conducted	ed to ecur: rt s of e d ver		

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

		MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>IO. 0938-039</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315069	B. WING		0	9/26/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	
TOWER LODGE CARE CENTER				1506 GULLY ROAD WALL, NJ 07719		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 281	Continued From page 2		K 28	The QAA Committee will do need for any additional mo emergency illumination.		
K 293 SS=F	Exit Signage CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 29	93		11/6/23
	also served by the em 19.2.10.1 (Indicate N/A in one-s with less than 30 occu travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation on 9/25/23, in the pre- Director (MD) and Re	gns are displayed in with continuous illumination hergency lighting system. story existing occupancies upants where the line of exit is not met as evidenced in and interview conducted sence of the Maintenance gional Director (RD), it was acility failed to provide exit		K293 F Exit Signage I. Corrective action(s) acco resident(s) affected: No residents were identifie		
	signs that included a dindicator showing the location, where the di nearest and secondar accordance with NFP 19.2.10, 19.2.10.1, 7.	continuous illumination direction of travel, in every rection of travel to reach the ry exit was not apparent, in A 101, 2012 Edition, Section 10.1.2, 7.10.2, 7.10.2.1. The identified for 4 of 12 exit		 II. Residents identified have to be affected and corrective This deficient practice had affect all residents residing No residents were affected practice. 	eficient ing the potential ve action taken: the potential to in this facility.	
	4-sets of smoke door building leading into the Emerald wing and Dia smoke doors from the released from the electronic sectors.	veyor, MD and RD observed from the center core of the he Pearl wing, Ruby wing, amond wing. The 4-sets of core of the building, when ctro -magnetic holding sets of smoke doors and		On 10/12/2023 the deficien corrected by installing illum signs at each of the areas the exit/egress evacuation III. Measures will be put int ensure the deficient practic	inated exit ndicated on plan as an exit. o place to	

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

					OMB NO. 0938-03		
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315069	B. WING		09/26/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
TOWER LODGE CARE CENTER				1506 GULLY ROAD WALL, NJ 07719			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLET		
K 293	Continued From page	<u>a</u> 3	K 29	3			
	 So Continued From page 3 now it was undetermined, where the secondary evacuation route was from the center core of the building, as no illuminated exit signs were observed. The closed set of door's blocked the exit sign at the end of the corridor from being viewed in the event of an emergency The exit/egress evacuation floor plans indicated each identified wing as an exit, but provided no illuminated exit signs. The interior of each wing before the smoke doors, did have an illuminated exit signs. The findings were verified and confirmed by the MD and RD at the time of the observations. The Administrator was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 9/25/23. 			The Director of Maintenance was educated by the Administrator on th importance of having exit and direct signs by all areas indicated on the exit/egress evacuation plan as an e accordance with NFPA 101. Maintenance Director will conduct a inspection of areas indicated on the exit/egress evacuation plan as an e ensure illuminated exit signs are pla by all areas indicated on the exit/eg evacuation floor plan. Results of th inspection and any corrective action be presented at the following Qualit Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee meeting.	on the directional the s an exit in duct an on the s an exit and are placed xit/egress s of this actions will Quality		
K 914	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 Editi 19.2.10.1, 7.10.1.2, 7		К 91	 IV. Corrective actions will be monitor ensure the deficient practice will not The Director of Maintenance will rep the results of the inspection of all ar indicated on the exit/egress evacuar plan as an exit and any corrective ar to the Quality Assessment and Assu (QAA) Committee at the January 20 quarterly meeting. The QAA Comm will determine the need for any addir monitoring for illuminated exit signs the Jan 2024 quarterly meeting. 	t recur: bort eas tion ctions irance 024 nittee tional		
SS=E		Ŭ					
	Hospital-grade recept locations and where of anesthesia is adminis	Maintenance and Testing tacles at patient bed deep sedation or general stered, are tested after initial ent or servicing. Additional					

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

		MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-03		
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING			· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315069				09/26/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
TOWER LODGE CARE CENTER			1506 GULLY ROAD WALL, NJ 07719					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)			SHOULD BE COMPLETI			
K 914	Continued From page	e 4	К 9	4				
	 914 Continued From page 4 testing is performed at intervals defined by documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals not exceeding 12 months. Line isolation monitors (LIM), if installed, are tested at intervals of less than or equal to 1 month by actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, which activates both visual and audible alarm. For LIM circuits with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals less than or equal to 12 months. LIM circuits are tested per 6.3.3.3.2 after any repair or renovation to the electric distribution system. Records are maintained of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, containing date, room or area tested, and results. 6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interview and documentation review on 9/25/23, in the presence of the Regional Director (RD) and Maintenance Director (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to functionally test electrical receptacles in residents' rooms that had non-hospital grade outlets annually for grounding, polarity, and blade tension in accordance with NFPA 99. 		onths. Line a tested at a th by 6.3.6, a alarm. For g, this ses than or sted per to the re ciated are, room or idenced and permined t electrical d grounding, ice with		e action(s) accomplishe affected: s were identified as hav pact from this deficient s identified having the p ed and corrective action nt practice had the poter sidents residing in this fa s were affected by this	ing a otential taken : ntial to		
	resident rooms obser At 9:45 AM, while rev provided by the Main	riewing documentation tenance Director, the annual utlet inspection was provided		receptacles 10/12/2023 and blade te receptacles.	spections of resident roo were conducted on including grounding, po ension on resident room . A signed and dated c 023 resident room recep	larity, opy of		
	tension. The inspection	on form provided was not as to who did the actual		inspection w Administrate	vas obtained by the or and provided to the D nnce for the inspection Ic	irector		

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					FOF	ED: 06/28/202 RM APPROVE O. 0938-039	
TATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01		E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315069	B. WING		0	9/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOWER LODGE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1506 GULLY ROAD	·		
(X4) IDSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIESPREFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLTAGREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	WALL, NJ 07719 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE COMP THE APPROPRIATE D		
K 914	but could not provide indicating the annual the actual testing. The Administrator wa		K 91		Il not recur: as on the g the ptacles in polarity, e with resident d for ling, sults of this ctions will uality AA) onitored to Il not recur: Il report nt room corrective ent and vice over nducted. nine the		

Facility ID: NJ61331

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		DATE OF REVISIT	
315069 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	11/14/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOWER LODGE CARE CENTER		1506 GULLY ROAD		
		WALL, NJ 07719		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM DATE		ITEM	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0281	Correction Completed 11/06/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0293		Correction Completed 11/06/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0914		Correction Completed 11/06/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	s	IGNATURE OF SU	RVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO		DATE	т	ITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/26/2023					IY UNCORRECTE D DEFICIENCIES (YES	
Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)					Page 1 of 1			EVENT ID:	1KK722	